

No. 21-35314

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MILLENNIUM HEALTH, LLC,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

DAVID BARBA and JUSTIN MONAHAN,

Defendants–Appellants,

and

NEPENTHE LABORATORY SERVICES LLC and DOES 1–5,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:20-cv-02035-HZ

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Heidee Stoller
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 NW Couch Street
Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone: (503) 727-2000
Facsimile: (503) 727-2222

David B. Robbins
Scott P. Martin
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 359-3600
Facsimile: (206) 359-4600

Counsel for Appellants
[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
A. The Non-Competition Agreements Were “Voidable” Under Oregon Law	13
B. Barba And Monahan Timely Exercised Their Rights To Void The Non-Competition Agreements	16
1. Neither ORS 653.295 Nor Oregon Case Law Imposes A Deadline For Voiding A Non- Competition Agreement	17
2. Even If State Law Imposed A Deadline For Voiding A Non-Competition Agreement, That Deadline Would Not Have Lapsed Here	20
3. The District Court’s Approach Would Impermissibly Allow Employers To Eliminate Their Employees’ Statutory Rights	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bernard v. S.B., Inc.</i> , 270 Or. App. 710 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinton Bus. Ventures, Inc. v. Searle</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Or. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Doe v. City of Chicago</i> , 360 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Ed Peters Jewelry Co. v. C & J Jewelry Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18
<i>Feldman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>McGee v. Coe Mfg. Co.</i> , 203 Or. App. 10 (2005).....	13
<i>Pac. Veterinary Hosp., P.C. v. White</i> , 72 Or. App. 533, 537 (1985).....	13
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 4
ORS 653.295 *passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 20, 21
